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Jalmat Trunk Line Breitburn
June 18, 2017 Lea County, New Mexico

Company Contacts

Representative Company Telephone E-mail
Thomas Haigood [ Breitburn (432) 967-7266
Bob Allen SESI 575-397-0510 ballen@sesi-nm.com
Il. Background

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc., hereinafter referred to as (SESI) was engaged by
Breitburn to assess a spill on the Jalmat trunkline concerning a twenty five (25) bbls. oil and
sixty (60) bbls. water release. This site is situated in Lea County, Section 14, Township 22S,
and Range 35E.

According to the C-141: approximately twenty five (25) barrels of oil and sixty (60) barrels of
water was released when the trunk line going to the battery was shot out. A pasture next to the
location was affected. All standing fluid was picked up and samples were collected. A
remediation contractor was contacted.

Surface and Ground Water

There is no record of groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the site location. Further
research of the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer records indicates the average
depth to groundwater for the area to be 185’ bgs.

Characterization

The target cleanup levels are determined using the Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks,
Spills and Releases published by the NMOCD (August 13, 1993). Based on the ranking
criteria presented below, the applicable Recommended Remediation Action Levels (RRAL)
are 10 parts per million (ppm) Benzene, 50 ppm combined benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and 5,000 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH).
Characterization of vertical extent of chloride concentration to a level of 250 mg/kg (PPM) is
also required.

Depth to Ground Water:

(Vertical distance from contaminants to | Less than 50 feet 20 points
seasonal high  water elevation of | 50 feet to 99 feet 10 points
groundwater) >100 feet 0 points X
Wellhead Protection Area:

(Less than 200 feet from a private domestic | Yes 20 points X
water source; or less than 1000 feet from all | No 0 points

other water sources)

Distance to Surface Water:

(Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, | Less than 200 feet 20 points

ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation | 200 feet to 1000 feet | 10 points

canals and ditches) >1000 feet 0 points X

RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS) 20
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Jalmat Trunk Line Breitburn
June 18, 2017 Lea County, New Mexico

V.

Work Performed

On March 28, 2017, SESI personnel were onsite at the Brietburn Jalmat Trunk line leak to
obtain soil samples from the bottom of the excavation and field test for Chlorides and
TPH. Nine soil samples were obtained from different locations and field test for Chlorides.
All field test results were greater the 1000 ppm. Soil samples were properly preserved and
taken to the SESI lab due to the high winds. Four TPH field test were performed. Soil
samples for TPH were numbers SP-4, SP-5, SP-7 and SP-9 where visible Hydro carbons
were seen. Soil sample SP-9 TPH test result was 253 ppm and all others were under 100
ppm. The excavation and sample points were mapped using the Juno 3B. The field test
results are presented in the table below:

Breitburn
Jalmat Trunk Line
Field Test Results: 3-28-2017
SAMPLE ID Chlorides
SP-1 5736
SP-2 1332
SP-3 6732
SP-4 2604
SP-5 2408
SP-6 4484
SP-7 4484
SP-8 7288
SP-9 1240

On March 31, 2017, SESI personnel were onsite at the Brietburn Jalmat Trunkline With
Blade Trackhoe w/operator and Brietburn personnel to install test trenches to determine
vertical extent of contamination. Test trench ten was installed on the southwest side three
feet off the pipeline. The test trench was installed to the total depth that the trackhoe could
dig at twenty two feet. Soil samples were grabbed at seven, fifteen, feventeen and twenty
two feet, and field tested for Chlorides. The trench was then backfilled. Test trench six
was installed in the same area of SP-6. The test trench was installed to the total depth that
the track hoe could dig, twenty four feet. Soil samples were grabbed at four, ten, fourteen,
sixteen, eighteen, twenty, twenty two and twenty four feet. Soil samples were field tested for
Chlorides, and the trench was backfilled. Test trench Eight was installed on the area of SP-
8 to the depth of ten feet. Soil samples were grabbed at four, six, eight and ten feet and field
tested for Chlorides. Photos were taken of the test trenches. All soil samples were properly
packaged, preserved and transported to Cardinal Laboratories of Hobbs, NM by chain of
custody, and analyzed for TPH(total petroleum hydrocarbons)(Method 8015M), and
Chlorides (Method SM4500CI-B). The field test and lab results are recapped in the following
tables:



Jalmat Trunk Line

June 18, 2017

Breitburn
Lea County, New Mexico

Jalmat Trunk Line
Soil Sample Results:

Breitburn

Field Testing: 4-31-2017

SAMPLE ID Chlorides
TT-6 @ 4ft 1656
TT-6 @ 10ft 2604
TT-6 @ 14ft 1152
TT-6 @ 16ft 1784
TT-6 @ 18ft 1332
TT-6 @ 20ft 1540
TT-6 @ 22ft 1920
TT-6 @ 24ft 1920
TT-8 @ 4ft <124
TT-8 @ 6ft 352
TT-8 @ 8ft 124
TT-8 @ 10ft <124
TT-10 @ 7ft 5736
TT-10 @ 15ft 2408
TT-10 @ 17ft 2604
TT-10 @ 22ft 2232

Jalmat Trunk Line

Breitburn

Soil Sample Results: Cardinal Laboratories 4-12-2017

SAMPLE ID Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total Total Chlorides | TPH TPH EXT
benzene | Xylenes BTEX GRO DRO DRO
BH-1 24-25’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.062 <0.150 <0.300 1600 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-1 29-30’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.067 <0.150 <0.300 2960 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-1 39-40’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.070 <0.150 <0.300 1960 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-1 49-50’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.070 <0.150 <0.300 656 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-1 54-55’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.071 <0.150 <0.300 416 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-1 59-60’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.074 <0.150 <0.300 544 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-1 64-65’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.072 <0.150 <0.300 240 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-2 5’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.072 <0.150 <0.300 48.0 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-2 14-16’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.071 <0.150 <0.300 80.0 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-2 24-26’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.072 <0.150 <0.300 80.0 <10.0 | <10.0 | 35.7
BH-3 4-6’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.072 <0.150 <0.300 1230 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-3 9-11’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 2720 <10.0 | <10.0 | 22.3
BH-3 19-20’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 2440 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-3 24-25’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 160 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-3 29-30’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 112 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
BH-3 34-35’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 80.0 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0




Jalmat Trunk Line Breitburn
June 18, 2017 Lea County, New Mexico

On July 06, 2017, SESI submitted the Work-Remediation Plan to the NMSLO, as well as
the NMOCD parties of concern for approval. Both parties concurred and agreed to the plan.

On July 14, 2017, SESI personnel were onsite to collect samples of excavation sidewalls
and excavation bottom. The location on both sides of the buried line has been excavated to
a depth approaching 4 ft. with near vertical sidewalls. Boyer used a measuring wheel to lay
out a small grid system to determine excavation bottom locations for sampling. The bottom
samples on the west side were approximately 30 ft. apart while those on the east side were
about 40 ft. apart. Four bottom samples were taken on each side of the buried line. Due to
very hard consolidated caliche at bottom and on sidewalls, samples were collected used a
rock hammer to break and remove sufficient pieces of caliche to obtain unconsolidated
loose samples for field testing and lab submittal. The sidewall samples were field tested to
make a recommendation as to the need for additional excavation. Following collection of
the samples the sample locations were mapped using a Juno GPS handheld device. Also
mapped were the outlines of the west and east excavations (with the exception of the north
entrance ramp to the west excavation which was not further excavated). At the completion
of the mapping, photos and a video were taken of the site. All soil samples were properly
packaged, preserved and transported to Cardinal Laboratories of Hobbs, NM by chain of
custody, and analyzed for TPH(total petroleum hydrocarbons)(Method 8015M), and
Chlorides (Method 300.0). The field test and lab results are recapped in the following
tables:

Breitburn
Jalmat Trunk Line
Soil Sample Results: Cardinal Laboratories 7-14-2017

SAMPLE ID Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total Total Chlorides | TPH TPH EXT
benzene | Xylenes BTEX GRO DRO DRO
WSW-1 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 128 <10.0 | <12.6 | <10.0
WSW-2 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 352 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
ESW-1 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 1360 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
ESW-2 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 288 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
ESW-3 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 32 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
WSP-1 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 704 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
WSP-2 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 544 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
WSP-3 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 432 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
WSP-4 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 512 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
ESP-1 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 912 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
ESP-2 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 736 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
ESP-3 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 464 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
ESP-4 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 1090 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0




Jalmat Trunk Line Breitburn
June 18, 2017 Lea County, New Mexico

On July 21, 2017, SESI personnel was onsite to sample north sidewall of east excavation
following additional excavation by Tex-Mex contractor. Samples were collected using a rock
hammer to break and remove sufficient pieces of caliche to obtain unconsolidated loose samples
for field testing and possible lab submittal. The sidewall was sampled first at midpoint between flow
lines and the dug trench. Moved about 3 ft. west of midpoint and resampled: Field test ESW-5,
2452 ppm CIl. Moved about 22 ft. east of the midpoint and sampled: Field test ESW -6, <128 ppm
Cl.

Samples were properly preserved. Additional sampling to continue the next work day.

On July 24, 2017, SESI personnel was onsite to sample north sidewall of east excavation
following additional excavation by Tex-Mex contractor. Took sample at midpoint after some digging:
ESW-7, 2976 ppm CIl. Samples were collected using a rock hammer to break and remove sufficient
pieces of caliche to obtain unconsolidated loose samples for field testing and possible lab
submittal. At ~ 9:00 rancher/landowner Brad Blevins arrives and inquires about progress and
watches chloride test. He leaves about 30 minutes later. Continued digging vicinity ESW-7 and
resample: ESW-8, <128 ppm ClI, save for lab analysis. Move west and sample after digging
additional material: ESW-9, <128 ppm CI, save for lab analysis. Move west to edge of ramp and
sample after digging: ESW-10, <128 pm Cl, save for lab analysis. Took photos and make GPS
measurements at ESW-8, -9 and -10. Pack gear and leave site at 1 p.m. to return Hobbs. At
Hobbs, pack four clean samples for delivery to Cardinal including sample at ESW-6 from last
Friday.

Breitburn
Jalmat Trunk Line
Soil Sample Results: Cardinal Laboratories 7-21-2017

SAMPLE ID Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total Total Chlorides | TPH TPH EXT

benzene | Xylenes BTEX GRO DRO DRO
ESW-6 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 50.6 <10.0 | <12.6 | <10.0
ESW-8 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 22.3 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
ESW-9 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 43.2 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
ESW-10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 35.4 <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0
VI. Request for Closure

Based on the aforementioned sidewall and bottom soil analyses: Tex Mex drilling, Inc. installed a
30 mil. liner in the excavated area at a depth of 4’ bgs. Approximately 528 yards of soil were
disposed of at Sundance Services (an NMOCD approved facility). The area was backfilled with
farm grade topsoil, and restored to dunal like feature. The area was then planted with a mixture of
prairie grass seed comparable to BLM #3 seed mixure. This concludes remedial activity for this
location.

Based on depth to groundwater for this area, remedial excavation of soil, disposal of impacted soil,
and restoration of site in accordance with the approved remediation plan, SESI on behalf of
Breitburn, LP respectfully requests closure of the regulatory file for this incident.
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Figure 2 - Site Plan
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Figure 2
Site Plan
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico

) ’ o IncidentID  |NOY1707658025
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-4645
Facility ID b

Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 185 (ftbgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [] Yes[¥No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant []Yes No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the J Yes No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [ Yes No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [ Yes No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [] Yesk] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [] Yesk] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [] Yesk] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [] Yes No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [ Yes No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [ Yes[d No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? [ Yes[x] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

W Each_of -ilre}ollovvilrg items must be included in the report.

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within %-mile of the lateral extents of the release

Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GI1S information

Topographic/Aerial maps

[] Laboratory data including chain of custody

OOOOOO00

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.



Form C-141 State of New Mexico

: o TIncident ID NOY1707658025
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-4645
FacilityD |
Application ID

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment, In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or Jocal laws
and/or regulations,

Printed Name: :%\{on 3 Hlaigood Title: Permian HSE Specialist

Signature: Date: 05/09/2019

email: Thomas.haigood@maverickresotrees. com Telephone: (432) 701-7802

M‘ujhso«uct)

OCD Only
Received by: Date:




Form C-141 'State ofNe\.N Me).u.co. Incident ID NOY1707658025
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-4645
Facility ID
Application 1D

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Cheeklist; Eacmtﬁoll_owihg items must be included in the plan.

[] Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[] Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

[] Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

[ Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

(] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

(] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

T hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Thomas Haigood Title: Permian HSE Specialist

Signature: Date: 05/09/2019

email: Thomas.haigood @mavosskresstiBes. Coml Telephone: (432) 701-7802 o B
Mavreseournts (O™

OCD Only
Received by: N B ) Date: )
(] Approved [] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied (] Deferral Approved

Signature: Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico

. W ERIED Incident 1D NOY1707658025
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-4645
Facility ID |
Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Referto 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Mmanuhmgmm_ﬂwh of the following items must be included in the closure report.
[ A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

(] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

(] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

[[] Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation ate complete.

Printed Name: Thomas Haigood

Signature: Z (LL/ ¢

email: Thomas.hagood @nraveREFEromTEscom Telephone: (432)701-7802

Mauressurces com

_ Title: Permian HSE Specialist.

Date: 05/09/2019

QCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediale contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: ) ) Date:

Printed Name: Title:
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWH#### in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

by tiram

& no longer serves a C=thefileis  (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD
Sub- QQQ Depth Depth Water
POD Number Code basin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Well Water Column
CP 00593 POD1 CP LE 4 4 06 22S 35E 650422 3587591* Wy 62
CP 00594 POD1 CP LE 2 1 34 22S 35E 654553  3580819* iy 98
CP 00595 POD1 CP LE 2 2 20 22S 35E 652089  3584000* &y 96
CP 00753 LE 2 2 14 22S 35E 656891 3585687* iy 215 185 30

Average Depth to Water: 185 feet
Minimum Depth: 185 feet
Maximum Depth: 185 feet
Record Count: 4

PLSS Search:
Township: 22S Range: 35E

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,

expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

3/28/17 3:16 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER
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Analytical Results



CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 10, 2017

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions
703 East Clinton

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: BRE-17-002

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/03/17 10:57.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 04/03/2017 Sampling Date: 03/31/2017
Reported: 04/10/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BRE-17-002 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 10 7' (H700868-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.19 110 2.00 0.503
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.13 107 2.00 0.718
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.693
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 6.19 103 6.00 0.676
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.1 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4640 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 203 101 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 15.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 220 110 200 2.30
EXT DRO >C28-C36 36.5 10.0 04/04/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.4 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.1 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 10 15' (H700868-02)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.19 110 2.00 0.503
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.13 107 2.00 0.718
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.693
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 6.19 103 6.00 0.676
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.5 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3200 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 203 101 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 23.7 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 220 110 200 2.30
EXT DRO >C28-C36 25.5 10.0 04/04/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.7 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 10 17'(H700868-03)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.19 110 2.00 0.503
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.13 107 2.00 0.718
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.693
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 6.19 103 6.00 0.676
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.5 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3680 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 203 101 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 27.8 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 220 110 200 2.30
EXT DRO >C28-C36 32.3 10.0 04/04/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 4 0f20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 10 22' (H700868-04)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.19 110 2.00 0.503
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.13 107 2.00 0.718
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.693
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 6.19 103 6.00 0.676
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.2 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2560 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 203 101 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 220 110 200 2.30
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page50f20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 6 4'(H700868-05)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.19 110 2.00 0.503
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.13 107 2.00 0.718
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.693
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 6.19 103 6.00 0.676
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.3 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2160 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 203 101 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 220 110 200 2.30
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 117 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 123 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 6 0f20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 6 10' (H700868-06)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.19 110 2.00 0.503
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.13 107 2.00 0.718
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.693
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 6.19 103 6.00 0.676
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.0 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3280 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 203 101 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 220 110 200 2.30
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.8 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.3 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 7 0f 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 6 14'(H700868-07)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.19 110 2.00 0.503
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.13 107 2.00 0.718
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.693
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 6.19 103 6.00 0.676
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.1 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1420 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 203 101 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 220 110 200 2.30
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.7 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 80f20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 6 16' (H700868-08)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 1.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 1.65
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 1.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 5.48 91.3 6.00 1.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 94.3 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2000 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 203 101 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND 220 110 200 2.30
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/04/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.7 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 90f20




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 6 18' (H700868-09)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 1.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 1.65
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 1.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 5.48 91.3 6.00 1.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.6 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1720 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 203 101 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 220 110 200 2.30
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.6 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 10 of 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 6 20' (H700868-10)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 1.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 1.65
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 1.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 5.48 91.3 6.00 1.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.9 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2000 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 196 98.1 200 3.76
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 199 99.4 200 3.59
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.6 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.5 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 11 0f 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 6 22'(H700868-11)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 1.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 1.65
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 1.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 5.48 91.3 6.00 1.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.4 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2560 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 196 98.1 200 3.76
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 199 99.4 200 3.59
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 12 of 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT- 6 24' (H700868-12)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 1.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 1.65
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 1.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 5.48 91.3 6.00 1.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.8 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2400 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.51 QM-07
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 196 98.1 200 3.76
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 199 99.4 200 3.59
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 13 0f 20




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT-8 4'(H700868-13)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 1.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 1.65
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 1.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 5.48 91.3 6.00 1.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.1 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.51
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 196 98.1 200 3.76
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 199 99.4 200 3.59
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 14 of 20




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT-8 6' (H700868-14)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 1.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 1.65
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 1.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 5.48 91.3 6.00 1.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.6 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 416 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.51
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 196 98.1 200 3.76
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 199 99.4 200 3.59
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.7 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.9 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 15 0f 20




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT-8 8' (H700868-15)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 1.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 1.65
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 1.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 5.48 91.3 6.00 1.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.8 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.51
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 196 98.1 200 3.76
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 199 99.4 200 3.59
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 16 of 20




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

04/03/2017
04/10/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TT-8 10' (H700868-16)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/31/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 1.06
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 1.65
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/05/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 1.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/05/2017 ND 5.48 91.3 6.00 1.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.4 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 04/05/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.51
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 196 98.1 200 3.76
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND 199 99.4 200 3.59
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 17 of 20




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

o Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

B
%/ TN AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 18 of 20




CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

- L

Company Name:  Safety and Environmental Solutions

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager:  Boh Allen P.O. #:
Address: 703 East Clinton, PO Box 1613 Company: Same
City: Hobbs State: NM  Zip: 88240 Attn:
Phone# 575 397-0510 Fax#: 575 393-4388 Address: E
Project #: mﬁpm\rs\ﬁd ~00 2 Pproject Owner: City: .W
Project Name: State: Zip: r
Project Location: Phone #: M
Sampler Name: Fax #: Q
FOR LAB USE ONLY ) MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING @
2 PN
JHHE RS
Z|s - -
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. g m : m o/ 48] & W.z%
2 2| ISIEIS|3|E
Wiz 505 o|2||2132/3 52 5|5] oare| nme
TS0 L NIHER" DU S ETRISSTEY = s
M- \o 1S B Q] \ X33 s s i
3[TC- (0 (N = [l Y ¥l Jo3 {3 (04 2<] <] X
41 T—\o 22+ || [ [x W33t Cews AR
f z
SI-C a4 ¢ Q[ [ 933 [ods] XXX
A A (8 = Klr| | 0 X 133, [eg [ X]
7|77 (+ & ]| | [¥ Y5131 [ WS XX
g | (& ql! 4 835 (eI
b (5 ( ¥ o3(31 (205 DK
pm)«mzo._.mugigna‘ungigﬂgiiiggsixnla!glﬂu:ﬂrli’-:ia?glsgg—o«? =
lyses. All laims g those for i asggsssﬂizgiaggléiiagglégaﬁ’%oﬂiﬂ_lsﬂ%
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inci or i g without imit iness interrupfigs, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by cient, its subsidiaries,
affifiates or successors arising out of i related to the of icgs hereunder by Cardinal rdiess of is based of the above stated reasons or otherwise.
Reli y: Datp: ecei PhoneResult: [ Yes [ No |Add'l Phone #:
0% 11 Fax Result: O Yes O No |Add'l Fax#:
Time: \ REMARKS:
w57 /
Relinquished ByZ _~7 Date: Receéi ~ b b
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) mowau_o oM:nEa: CHECKED BY:
n itia
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: m Pop %zﬂw_m\&m g \m‘\NM.\
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

2-2-

Company Name:  Safety and Environmental Solutions

Project Manager:  Bop Allen

ANALYSIS REQUEST

| Page 200f20 |

Address: 703 East Clinton, PO Box 1613

Company: Same

City: Hobbs State: NM  Zzip: 88240

Phone#: 575 397-0510 Fax#: 575 393-4388

Project #m;w “h = - ﬂl~ IOOU‘S‘E.@S Owner:

Project Name: Zip:
Project Location:

1 &)

Sampler Name:

(go
Lo

FOR LAB USE ONLY ) SAMPLING '
2. [ WH
Slz|c|& 5
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. m m m m yl m 3 " ~| ~
= H HAMREE HNE AN
| A 700 e ols|5|51315|2|5]|2/8|5] pate | mme
72 BAS 2086 gl ¥ ¥ 321028 YA
/] =G 2z Jol(] [ @ 3ot (2T R K
2 T 24 JGJi] [ SH STHREET VABRIDA
Zi Ra) e AN =l IS val Ne
=9 Al A [ e X {6330 SIS
(S| TT< B FE=ll A [ W N 633 [(RSTRRL |4
AN (Ow  BI(] [ v Y a3t (5] KK
vE«sz—mu§§§§a§l§§ﬂ§§?§§§;§2 be imited to the amount paid by the dlient for the
All claims including those for negfit I&gg«&g;gﬂu’lf%ﬁiligiégi&:oiléggéiglgig
i i o o P N e et i v o g
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Relinquished m?/\ NM.M}Q mmm.mmmNQAdWO
Time:

Delivered By: (Circle One) 0
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: m AGP\

CKED BY:
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Sample Condition




CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

May 12, 2017

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions
703 East Clinton

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: BRE-17-002

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/04/17 16:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 1 24'-25' (H701208-01)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.062 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/08/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/08/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 118 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1600 16.0 05/08/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 165 82.4 200 3.75
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 183 91.5 200 7.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.3 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.1 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 05/04/2017 Sampling Date: 04/27/2017
Reported: 05/12/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BRE-17-002 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH -1 29'-30' (H701208-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.067 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/08/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/08/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 120 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2960 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 165 82.4 200 3.75
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 183 91.5 200 7.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.1 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.5 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH -1 39'-40' (H701208-03)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.070 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/09/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 121 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1960 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 165 82.4 200 3.75
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 183 91.5 200 7.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 78.5 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 4 0f20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 1 49'-50' (H701208-04)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.070 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/09/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 121 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 656 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 165 82.4 200 3.75
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 183 91.5 200 7.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 61.0% 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.8 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page50f20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 1 54'-55' (H701208-05)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.071 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/09/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 122 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 416 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 165 82.4 200 3.75
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 183 91.5 200 7.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.3 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 83.3% 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 6 0f20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 1 59'-60' (H701208-06)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.074 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/09/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 122 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 544 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 165 82.4 200 3.75
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 183 91.5 200 7.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 77.3 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.5 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 7 0f 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 1 64'-65' (H701208-07)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.072 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/09/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 121 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 165 82.4 200 3.75
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 183 91.5 200 7.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.4 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 79.5 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 80f20




N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH-2 5'(H701208-08)

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.072 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/09/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 120 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 165 82.4 200 3.75
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND 183 91.5 200 7.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/06/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 72.5 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 76.9 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 90f20




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 2 14'-16' (H701208-09)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.071 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/09/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 122 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 192 96.2 200 0.280
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 215 108 200 1.40
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.2% 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.3 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 10 of 20




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 2 24'-26' (H701208-10)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.072 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/09/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 122 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 192 96.2 200 0.280
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 215 108 200 1.40
EXT DRO >C28-C36 35.7 10.0 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.7 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.3 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 11 0f 20




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 3 4'-6' (H701208-11)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.29 114 2.00 1.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.391
Ethylbenzene* 0.072 0.050 05/09/2017 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.994
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/09/2017 ND 6.38 106 6.00 1.26
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 122 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1230 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 192 96.2 200 0.280
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 215 108 200 1.40
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.7 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.8 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 12 of 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 3 9'-11' (H701208-12)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/27/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.747
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 0.722
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 0.777
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/08/2017 ND 5.37 89.5 6.00 0.512
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/08/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.5 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2720 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 192 96.2 200 0.280
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 215 108 200 1.40
EXT DRO >C28-C36 22.3 10.0 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.0 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.8 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 13 0f 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 3 19'-20' (H701208-13)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

05/02/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.747
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 0.722
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 0.777
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/08/2017 ND 5.37 89.5 6.00 0.512
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/08/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.4 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2440 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 192 96.2 200 0.280
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 215 108 200 1.40
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.1 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 74.2 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 14 of 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 3 24'-25' (H701208-14)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

05/02/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.747
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 0.722
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 0.777
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/08/2017 ND 5.37 89.5 6.00 0.512
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/08/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.5 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 198 98.8 200 1.70
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 193 96.4 200 5.15
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.6 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.4 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 15 0f 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 3 29'-30' (H701208-15)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

05/02/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.747
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 0.722
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 0.777
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/08/2017 ND 5.37 89.5 6.00 0.512
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/08/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.7 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 198 98.8 200 1.70
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 193 96.4 200 5.15
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.9% 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.9 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 16 of 20




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To:

05/04/2017
05/12/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BH - 3 34'-35' (H701208-16)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

05/02/2017

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.747
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 0.722
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/08/2017 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 0.777
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/08/2017 ND 5.37 89.5 6.00 0.512
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/08/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.1 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 05/09/2017 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 198 98.8 200 1.70
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND 193 96.4 200 5.15
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.9 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.7 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 17 of 20




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

N
%/ TN AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

| aboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

| Page 190f20 |

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 .\ QN W

Company Name:  Safety and Environmental Solutions ANALYSIS REQUEST
v_,o_mn. Manager:  Bob Allen P.O. #:
Address: 703 East Clinton, PO Box 1613 Company: Same
City: Hobbs state: NM  zip: 88240 Attn: N
Phone#: 575 397-0510 Fax# 575 393-4388 Address:
Project #: wwm ~ § U v QDU./ Project Owner: City: /Vu
Project Name: State: Zip: { V) A
Project Location: Phone #: N VA O\N
Sampler Name: v\QNM\ @ m\v_\g |Fax #: D f @
FOR LAB USE ONLY U MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING /nm J/ ~
o g ~C
HAAFE NS
ol |5 | - n_ \MQ
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. JELHE 1413] .. v
alElZ|L % x M Oly U -
HH HARREE HEE S
H1017208 c|S|812/3]58|2|6]|2|8|E| pare | mme
1 | BH-7 24-25° ¥ 4 /0101 211X X
Z | 2532 1110 N/
3 | 29— %0 220 /
o 4S5 -8 D 12-33]
S S4-55° JEY
¢ 59-& 90’ 72X
7| RH-T ¢4-65" /34&
gl WH2 " 57 . 1515 :
9| [ iT-16 ; ! f5 35 1]
] Bli-5 o4-2,L” 16]1 X #5715 XX [ X
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's kability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be imited to the amount paid by the client for the N
e e e e L e A e
S Wmoo_iw. By: . 5 zs.g.u-.a;ﬂﬂﬂw.:o“_ﬂ“w:_. O Yes NZO Add'l Phone #: = =m b
Fax Result: O Yes (YNo |Add'lFax#:

REMARKS: \/

Relinquished By: 7 \ .__u.an»m\ /7 Received By:
FisS

“Delivered By: (Circle One) muau_o Condition | CHECKEB BY:

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: \ \ N W noo_ _._mvw g1 u\\m:.._n_m - QJPD.V .




CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ALPE 2

Company Name:  Safety and Environmental Solutions ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Bob Allen
Address: 703 East Clinton, PO Box 1613 Company: Same i
City: Hobbs state: NM  zip: 88240 Attn: ﬂ/
Phone# 575 397-0510 Fax# 575 393-4388 Address: >
Project #: mhml\ .V IQ% Project Owner: City: g
Project Name: State: Zip: vﬁ\v &
Project Location: Phone #: N
Sampler Name: i —\\\vf ww g@ﬁ Fax #: @ V,\ =
FOR LAB USE ONLY - N ) MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING M
=
Lab I.D. Sample L.D. 4 EHE - m w_ 5 ] N
1 I L Sk A s
H 70 203 slS|51513181215]2|8|E] pate| mme
Ul _RBH=S 4-67 |G X M | 4/4279117:5] 4 91X
12| BH-2 G-11 H R ! 221242 )
(3] QU3 19227 S5/ lizse
4 | Q425 ° S/ 1645
15 : 25-327 S/a1//3D
] RH-2 34-35 _|C ( Y| | 5/3- 11025 | ¥ | X
STERSENOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal's abiity and chents exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be Srmited to the amount paid by the cient for the

All claims those for

without

service. In no event shail 0!‘:.:! liable for inci or

mmnm_<ma By:

!.n!«oﬂ-!a:uosﬁmgﬁggnoaiiaiﬁn:ﬂnusgaani.ﬂglw«nﬂglsas!uaanﬁnaﬂaicng&?ig
Eo-:ﬂ.i!ﬂiiaﬁiﬂ:&i&i..ﬁg

Phone Result: [ Yes Add'l Phone # D PO AR Lyt oy
Fax Result: O Yes B\zo |Add'l Fax #:
REMARKS:

Relinquished By:

i | ~
> Received By: %

“Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

)/28

Sample Condition CHI

Cool Inta

[Oyes[HYes |
Qz»oD No |

KED BY:

I,

das wiad e 000
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 24, 2017

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions
703 East Clinton

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: BRE-17-002

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/17/17 16:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 11




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 07/17/2017 Sampling Date: 07/14/2017
Reported: 07/24/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BRE-17-002 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: WSW -1 (H701853-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 0.312
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.0471
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 2.09 105 2.00 0.472
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/20/2017 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.302
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 105 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/18/2017 ND 199 99.5 200 2.81
DRO >C10-C28 12.6 10.0 07/18/2017 ND 207 104 200 3.44
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.5 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.8 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 11




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 07/17/2017 Sampling Date: 07/14/2017
Reported: 07/24/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BRE-17-002 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: WSW -2 (H701853-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 0.312
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.0471
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 2.09 105 2.00 0.472
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/20/2017 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.302
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 104 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/18/2017 ND 199 99.5 200 2.81
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/18/2017 ND 207 104 200 3.44
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.7 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.1% 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 11




N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

07/17/2017
07/24/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: ESW -1 (H701853-03)

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

07/14/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 0.312
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.0471
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 2.09 105 2.00 0.472
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/20/2017 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.302
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 106 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1360 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/19/2017 ND 205 102 200 4.84
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/19/2017 ND 214 107 200 4.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.7 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.9 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 4 of 11




N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

07/17/2017
07/24/2017
BRE-17-002
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: ESW -2 (H701853-04)

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

07/14/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 0.312
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.0471
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 2.09 105 2.00 0.472
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/20/2017 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.302
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 107 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/19/2017 ND 205 102 200 4.84
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/19/2017 ND 214 107 200 4.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.4 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.3 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 5 of 11




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388
Received: 07/17/2017 Sampling Date:
Reported: 07/24/2017 Sampling Type:
Project Name: BRE-17-002 Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: ESW -3 (H701853-05)

07/14/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 0.312
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.0471
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/20/2017 ND 2.09 105 2.00 0.472
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/20/2017 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.302
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 106 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/19/2017 ND 205 102 200 4.84
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/19/2017 ND 214 107 200 4.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.2% 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.3% 34.7-157
Sample ID: WSP -1 (H701853-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

Received: 07/17/2017
Reported: 07/24/2017
Project Name: BRE-17-002
Project Number: NONE GIVEN
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: WSP -2 (H701853-07)

(575) 393-4388

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

07/14/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 544 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
Sample ID: WSP -3 (H701853-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
Sample ID: WSP -4 (H701853-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 512 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
Sample ID: ESP -1 (H701853-10)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 912 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
Sample ID: ESP -2 (H701853-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 736 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 7 of 11




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions
Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 07/17/2017 Sampling Date: 07/14/2017
Reported: 07/24/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BRE-17-002 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: ESP -3 (H701853-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 464 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 448 112 400 0.00
Sample ID: ESP -4 (H701853-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1090 16.0 07/19/2017 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&/Z@ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 8 of 11




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

B
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND >z>rm_m REQUEST
|

QQA%@ @4@% @(

Company Name:  Safety and Environmental Solutions JLL ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager:  Bob Allen P.O. #: P

Address: 703 East Clinton, PO Box 1613 Company: Same M

City: Hobbs State: NM  Zip: 88240 Attn:

Phone#: 575 397-0510 Fax# 575 393-4388 Address: \w

Project #: MN\NW - ~ W (8@/ Project Owner: City: W

Project Name: State: Zip:

Project Location: Phone #: k

Sampler Name: g VJ Q@/ m O.QRW ~ Fax #: ~ ¥

FOR LAB USE ONLY . MATRIX [PRESERV]  SAMPLING <
1" YIS N\
Olo |u|y Q) T
D A HE ) 0.

Lab I.D. Sample L.D. HHE 1813 . [ o] 2
sE(2IE | [2121818]5| 0/ T
moowm..wmwmmg\ </

H70/ %53 ) c|$|5/2/3/3|2|5/|2|8|5] pate | Tme

(| wsSwWw-1 12§ X o7/ o ] A1
2] wI-= tEYY
2| g~ |2 AT
B I L0~ 10354
Cl ESo-3 1206 | [ XX
el wSP~1 1)
2| \WI-39 loX A
g rwvﬂ wN\/\w |46
9] wsP~ 4 ] lies4
w AV IC1] 07,4156 |X
PLEASE NOTE: gigguglﬂ client’'s exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by the client for the
All daims including those for i&&igigaii%iilitai.rigigigilsggis:c:in&.
service. In Siinilz—#.ﬂ i without .ﬂagi.gglggsllﬁﬁg
affiiates or successors i of the above stated reasons or otherwise. o
: Phone Result: [ Yes @ Add'l Phone #:
Fax Result: O Yes o |Add'l Fax #:
§ ; % Tite: 7 REMARKS: N
Relinquished By: /7 ] o“n»\m”\ 2-17 Received By:
Ziso i [ §
Delivered By: (Circle One) _ 0.4 M Sample Condition CHEGKED BY:
Cool Intact (Initials)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: \u Nh\. \ _ b.%%... mQZaM m\ﬂw T0. &Qfﬂ
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 W A\W/M :
(575) 393-2326_FAX (575) 393-2476 mﬂm wl

Company Name: _ Safety and Environmental Solutions ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager:  Bob Allen P.O. #:

Address: 703 East Clinton, PO Box 1613 Company: Same

City: Hobbs state: NM  zip: 88240 Attn:

Phone#: 575 397-0510 Fax# 575 393-4388 Address:

ﬁ.ommn»%n w Pﬂ\l i UJBU.N:&@Q Owner: City: )
Project Name: State: Zip: m
Project Location: Phone #: M
Sampler Name: W.E Pu.w@ {m\\p Fax #:

FOR LAB USE ONLY L0 MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING /M
o v
= ~
3 o
Slg |5 |8 R

Lab L.D. Sample I.D. HAE HE 813 ik

F SEREL zlsleEl” IS
1 AR =0 B ,
H70155: 512|212(3)212|5]2|815] oate| mme
M ESP- i A 167]41 309
12 t<P—- 3 ¢l/ A /4 1 12 125
! . = Al O Ik \Vﬁ
Tﬂﬂuﬂﬂigngig husive remedy for S
3 s exi 5&:!‘5;;2!!!%23?51 'be imited to the amount paid by the client for the
ly All claims those for neglig l&!«%gsglﬂiz%i&%;!%i%w«gggg;oﬂi&o:lﬂ!i&.
service. _siil‘nlﬁlw-;?atﬁ.aig ntal ges, i ding without fimit i Eii.ir’iirﬂi!i-ﬂ&%.
affilates or successors arisi out of or related to the of services hereunder of whether such claim is based of the above stated reasons or otherwise.
nquis - ) Date: eceived By: Phone Result: [ Yes No |Add'l Phone #:
U \ ﬂMx!_MoMMM. O Yes Wzo |Add'l Fax #:
Time: g
Reli ished B ’ \N\\QU& Receivgd B
elinquis : e: eceiv -
q y: | Sei2- /7 gd By ;
C SO 4
Delivered By: (Circle One) _ O Qb Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
-l Cool _.ﬂ_,un\d (nitials)
S jer - UPS - Bus - Other: ) © es
ampler us er % N \\\ 0. %M.N z«wD - 4\\.%. 7
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CARDINAL
¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 04, 2017

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions
703 East Clinton

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: BRE-17-002

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/24/17 16:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-17-9. Accreditation applies to
drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a
complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of New Mexico Environment Department for:

Method SM 9223-B Total Coliform and E. coli (Colilert MMO-MUG)
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs and Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 552.2 Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices for State of Colorado and New Mexico.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 11




CARDINAL
-9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions Project: BRE-17-002 Reported:
703 East Clinton Project Number: NONE GIVEN 04-Aug-17 17:49
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
ESW -6 H701924-01 Sail 21-Jul-17 15:45 24-Jul-17 16:50
ESW -8 H701924-02 Soil 24-Jul-17 09:45 24-Jul-17 16:50
ESW -9 H701924-03 Soil 24-Jul-17 10:40 24-Jul-17 16:50
ESW -10 H701924-04 Soil 24-Jul-17 11:55 24-Jul-17 16:50
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sul
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 11




CARDINAL
-9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions Project: BRE-17-002 Reported:
703 East Clinton Project Number: NONE GIVEN 04-Aug-17 17:49
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen
Fax To: (575) 393-4388
ESW -6

H701924-01 (Soil)

Reporting
Analyte Result MDL Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes
Cardinal Laboratories
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 113 % 72-148 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 28.3-164 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 34.7-157 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
Green Analytical Laboratories
Soluble (DI Water Extraction)
Chloride 50.6 10.0 mg/kg wet 10 B707239 JDA 04-Aug-17 EPA300.0

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

'4&2 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence ar
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sul
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CARDINAL
-9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions Project: BRE-17-002 Reported:
703 East Clinton Project Number: NONE GIVEN 04-Aug-17 17:49
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

ESW -8
H701924-02 (Soil)

Reporting
Analyte Result MDL Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 109 % 72-148 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 115 % 28.3-164 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119 % 34.7-157 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B

Green Analytical Laboratories

Soluble (DI Water Extraction)
Chloride 22.3 10.0 mg/kg wet 10 B707239 JDA 04-Aug-17 EPA300.0

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sul
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

'4&2 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 11




CARDINAL
-9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions Project: BRE-17-002 Reported:
703 East Clinton Project Number: NONE GIVEN 04-Aug-17 17:49
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

ESW -9
H701924-03 (Soil)

Reporting
Analyte Result MDL Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 111 % 72-148 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 80218

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 116 % 28.3-164 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 123 % 34.7-157 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B

Green Analytical Laboratories

Soluble (DI Water Extraction)
Chloride 43.2 10.0 mg/kg wet 10 B707239 JDA 04-Aug-17 EPA300.0

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sul
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

'4&2 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions Project: BRE-17-002 Reported:
703 East Clinton Project Number: NONE GIVEN 04-Aug-17 17:49
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

ESW -10
H701924-04 (Soil)

Reporting
Analyte Result MDL Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 mg/kg 50 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 109 % 72-148 7072601 MS 26-Jul-17 8021B

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 28.3-164 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 34.7-157 7072504 MS 26-Jul-17 8015B

Green Analytical Laboratories

Soluble (DI Water Extraction)
Chloride 35.4 10.0 mg/kg wet 10 B707239 JDA 04-Aug-17 EPA300.0

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sul
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

'4&2 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions Project: BRE-17-002 Reported:
703 East Clinton Project Number: NONE GIVEN 04-Aug-17 17:49
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021 - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7072601 - Volatiles
Blank (7072601-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jul-17
Benzene ND 0.050 mg/kg
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/kg
Total Xylenes ND 0.150 mg/kg
Total BTEX ND 0.300 mg/kg
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 0.0538 mg/kg 0.0500 108 72-148
LCS (7072601-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jul-17
Benzene 2.15 0.050 mg/kg 2.00 107 79.5-124
Toluene 2.01 0.050 mg/kg 2.00 101 75.5-127
Ethylbenzene 2.07 0.050 mg/kg 2.00 103 77.7-125
Total Xylenes 6.23 0.150 mg/kg 6.00 104 70.9-124
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 0.0529 mg/kg 0.0500 106 72-148
LCS Dup (7072601-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jul-17
Benzene 2.14 0.050 mg/kg 2.00 107 79.5-124 0.414 6.5
Toluene 1.99 0.050 mg/kg 2.00 99.3 75.5-127 1.38 7.02
Ethylbenzene 2.07 0.050 mg/kg 2.00 104 77.7-125 0.170 7.83
Total Xylenes 6.25 0.150 mg/kg 6.00 104 70.9-124 0.372 7.78
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 0.0533 mg/kg 0.0500 107 72-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sul
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&&2 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions Project: BRE-17-002 Reported:
703 East Clinton Project Number: NONE GIVEN 04-Aug-17 17:49
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7072504 - General Prep - Organics
Blank (7072504-BLK1) Prepared: 25-Jul-17 Analyzed: 26-Jul-17
GRO C6-C10 ND 10.0 mg/kg
DRO >C10-C28 ND 10.0 mg/kg
EXT DRO >(28-C35 ND 10.0  mg/kg
EXT DRO >C28-C36 ND 10.0  mgkg
Total TPH C6-C28 ND 10.0 mg/kg
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 57.1 mg/kg 50.0 114 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 61.9 mg/kg 50.0 124 34.7-157
LCS (7072504-BS1) Prepared: 25-Jul-17 Analyzed: 26-Jul-17
GRO C6-C10 206 10.0 mg/kg 200 103 76.6-119
DRO >C10-C28 213 10.0 mg/kg 200 107 81.4-124
Total TPH C6-C28 419 10.0  mg/kg 400 105 79.4-121
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 58.3 mg/kg 50.0 17 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 64.3 mg/kg 50.0 129 34.7-157
LCS Dup (7072504-BSD1) Prepared: 25-Jul-17 Analyzed: 26-Jul-17
GRO C6-C10 219 10.0  mg/kg 200 110 76.6-119 6.49 7.94
DRO >C10-C28 232 10.0  mg/kg 200 116 81.4-124 8.22 9.83
Total TPH C6-C28 451 10.0 mg/kg 400 113 79.4-121 7.37 8.57
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 63.2 mg/kg 50.0 126 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 69.4 mg/kg 50.0 139 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sul
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&&2 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 8 of 11




CARDINAL
-9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions Project: BRE-17-002 Reported:
703 East Clinton Project Number: NONE GIVEN 04-Aug-17 17:49
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Bob Allen

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Soluble (DI Water Extraction) - Quality Control

Green Analytical Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B707239 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Blank (B707239-BLK1) Prepared: 31-Jul-17 Analyzed: 03-Aug-17
Chloride ND 10.0 mg/kg wet
LCS (B707239-BS1) Prepared: 31-Jul-17 Analyzed: 03-Aug-17
Chloride 232 10.0 mg/kg wet 250 92.9 85-115
LCS Dup (B707239-BSD1) Prepared: 31-Jul-17 Analyzed: 03-Aug-17
Chloride 232 10.0 mg/kg wet 250 92.8 85-115 0.0990 20

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sul
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&&2 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sul
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

'4&2 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

| Page 11 0of 11

Company Name:  Safety and Environmental Solutions ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager:  Bop Allen P.O. #: ) \:iv
Address: 703 East Clinton, PO Box 1613 Company: Same M
City: Hobbs State: NM Zip: 88240 Attn: 3
Phone# 575 397-0510 Fax# 5753934388 Address: m
Project #: E p €~/ = X)) Project Owner: City: prey
|Project Name: State: Zip: 0\
Project Location: N Phone #: & —
Sampler Name: @Ivr\u Vi 4¥ % mv“dv b Fax #: = W
FOR LAB USE ONLY \J MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING L & D
[N
3l |z 0] 1<
S [ JE ) ~| OIS
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 4 HHE 18138] . ~< ?
A EHERREE HEH B J| ™
0l S|~
201934 c|2|5/2/313|3/5]2/8|5] are | Tme
| €50 -6 /2 L R X | 2/20 )| 543X > [\
2| £E§0)~ 9 [ [ U l=zA4 DDA
3| £~ 9 [ N | Z2ofioff X[ X ],
4| g0 ~ 1\ 2 1l 7241158 | X] X[
gl&in&lﬁiigﬂgifsgii!&sgﬁil,tliiu?!ﬁiix!?ﬂi.ﬂ?
ly Al claims inch those for i!%g;g‘azgi&;it.éa;:géggéige‘?%
d _-_._-oil-‘glv-n&.!q or without P loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
ising out of or related to the of services Cardinal, of whether such dlaim is based of the above stated reasons or otherwise. >
eli ..__m n& eceived By: Phone Result: [ Yes o |Add'l Phone #:
E@ % 17 m»mx :MWM_mn O Yes W&\ Add'l Fax #:
Tirfig: & % = :
R hed B F\\J Uﬁ+ MM R d B
inqu e: eceiye
q y: \W\ Q\g\ \\“ y: X
T
b E&@ 7) \:-.\o. U.G \s\ §N \
Delivered By: (Circl€Ong) / & e muq:v_@ Oo:nﬁo: OIm
- Cool .:BQ _n_&
S ler - UPS - Bus - er:
o 0 S -r ] gd sast| Bl | oty




Appendix D
Site Photos



Breitburn Operating

Jalmat Trunk Line

Liner Installation














